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EN
Dear Customer,
Congratulations on your purchase! We would like to thank you for choosing the Carport Mistral, designed and 
manufactured by TRIGANO JARDIN. To ensure that this product is used in the safest possible conditions, we recommend 
that you pay careful attention to the guidelines below and that you refer to the diagrams on the following pages. Please 
keep these assembly instructions in a safe place for future reference.
Sincere thanks and best regards,
TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel ESNAULT - Chief Executive Officer.

IMPORTANT
• Please read these instructions carefully before starting to assemble the carport.
• Please carry out the steps carefully and in the order set out in these instructions.
• Please keep these instructions in a safe place throughout the lifespan of the carport.
• Maximum wind resistance: 150 km/h.
• Maximum snow resistance: 20 cm.
• Sort the parts and check them against the list of contents before assembling.

SAFETY
• The preparation of the wall fixing points must be carried out by a professional to guarantee the safety of the product 
installed.
• Regardless of the type of wall, the permissible anchoring loads for the walls must be greater than the following values:
- 45kg in tension per fixing point;
- 75kg in shear per fixing point.
• It is the responsibility of the fitter and the client to ensure that the wall is able to take the minimum loads required.
• For safety purposes we recommend this product be assembled by at least four persons.
• Some parts have sharp metal edges. Handle the components with care, and always wear gloves during assembly.
• Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.
• Always keep plastic bags out of reach of children.
• Keep children away from the assembly area.
• Do not attempt to assemble the carport if you are tired, have taken medication, are under the influence of alcohol or if you
are prone to dizzy spells.
• When using a stepladder or power tools, ensure that you follow the manufacturer's safety advice.
• Do not climb or stand on the roof.
• This product was designed and produced to be used as a carport only.
• Securely fasten all screws once the carport is assembled.

INSTALLATION
• Please consult your local building authorities to know if planning permission is required to erect the carport in your area.
• Check the flatness of your wall. In the case of a hollow or curved wall, perform a solid wedging of the wall box in order to 
obtain correct alignment.
• The carport must be installed on flat, levelled ground to ensure stability and avoid risk of structural collapse.
• The carport must be anchored to the ground to ensure structural stability and rigidity, and to ensure warranty coverage.
• During assembly place a soft surface below the parts, such as the product packaging, to avoid scratches and damage.
• Choose a location protected from prevailing winds and snow accumulation (roofs, trees...)
• This carport must be assembled on a solid base (such as concrete or asphalt).
PREPARATION Step : The total quantity of concrete required is 0.128m3.
PREPARATION Step : The bolts for fixing the product to the wall are not provided.
DRILIING Step : To prepare the parts "J-150972" for the assembly:

- Place two pieces "J-150972" side by side;
- Place the drilling template "J-151312" on parts "J-150972";
- Drill with a Ø5 drill bit;
- Remove the drilling template "J-151312";
- Drill the pre-drilled holes with a Ø9 drill bit;
- File the inside of parts "J-150972" at the holes to remove the burrs.

Drilling step : The drilling step of profiles "J-150972" generates chips. Clean the mounting area to avoid the risk of 
scratching.
Step 2 : It is possible to check the positioning of the anchor points on the wall at the end of this step.
Step 5 : You have to be 4 persons to lift the roof and to put the feet “J-7150954” and “J-7150955”.
Step 6 : You have to be 4 persons to:

- Lift the product;
- Maintain the product for fixing to the wall;
- Fix the product to the wall.

Step 7 : Check the squareness of the feet with the spirit level before anchoring the product.
Step 7 : Secure the carport to the ground as follows:

- Drill Ø8 holes into the concrete base for each of the bolt-down post support holes;
- Hammer the “J-121374” anchor studs into the holes;
- Fasten the anchor studs.

Step 16 : Cut with scissors the roll "J-122599" in 4 strips of 2.5m length.
Steps 16 → 20 : Remove the protective film and place vent tape "J-140019" along the open ends of the polycarbonate 
roofing panels.
Steps 16 → 20 : Install the polycarbonate roofing panels with the anti-UV side facing up towards the sun. The anti-UV 
side is marked with a protective printed film. 
Steps 16 → 20 : To facilitate the installation of self-tapping screws "J-121385", pre-drill with Ø3 drill bit.

MAINTENANCE
• This carport is not a roof structure, do not climb onto the top.
• Always keep the roof and gutters clean of snow, dirt and leaves. Heavy amounts of snow may damage the carport and 
make it unsafe.
• Always use clear water or mild, PH neutral detergent solutions, to clean the carport and especially the roof panels.
• RAL paint code: 7016.
• The fastening of the bolts must be checked regularly.

Customer Service
• Our customer service will only replace missing and/or faulty parts and will under no circumstances replace the product in 
its entirety.
• Depending on the warranty period for specific parts and the product purchase date, the customer will be expected to pay 
a percentage of the cost price of parts as listed in the table below.

• Any parts found to be missing from the original packaging will be supplied free of charge, provided that the claim is made 
within two months of the product purchase date.
• Claims for compensation (in whatever form) will not be accepted.
• No product returns will be accepted, unless expressly requested and agreed to by us.
• Any defective products must be kept available for a period of 1 month, as we may request them to be returned for 
inspection purposes.
• Do not attempt to modify the original product (for example by adding an attachment). Only TRIGANO JARDIN 
replacement parts should be used. For any Customer Service enquiries please consult the following website: 
http://sav.triganojardin.com.

WARRANTY
For any warranty claims, please keep these assembly instructions and your proof of purchase safely.
For any problems relating to your carport, please go to our website http://sav.triganojardin.com.
1. Conditions:
• The warranty will cover any manufacturing defects or product malfunctioning within normal use.
• The warranty will only be valid if the product is installed, used and maintained in accordance with these assembly 
instructions.
• Any misuse or modification of the product other than that authorised in the assembly instructions will void all warranties.
• The warranty does not cover any damages caused by bad weather conditions (storm, hail, flood...) or any other force 
majeure (fire, vandalism...).
2. Exclusions
• Incorrect assembly, installation, use and/or lack of maintenance.
• Holes, micro perforations or accidental tears resulting from assembly or usage.
• Failure to comply with the recommendations and instructions detailed in the assembly instructions and management 
letter.
• Failure to comply with the instructions for sealing the product before use.
• Any modifications to the products or deterioration resulting from adverse weather conditions (rain, snow, hail, wind).
3. Warranty period:
• The aluminium parts have a 15 year decreasing rates warranty period, see table below.
• The polycarbonate panels have a 10 year decreasing rates warranty period, see table below.
• The stainless steel connector fittings have a 2 year warranty period, see table below.
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Percentage covered by the company
 

Percentage covered by the customer
 100% Free of charge parts replacement

60% 40% 
50% 50% 
40% 60% 
30% 70% 
20% 80% 
10% 90% 

Number of years since the product purchase date

Warranty
period 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

2 years  

10 years          

15 years 

100 %

100 % 50 % 30 % 30 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 10 %

100 % 60 % 50 % 50 % 40 % 40 % 30 % 30 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 10 % 10 % 10 %
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Gentile Signora, Egregio Signore,
Grazie e congratulazioni per l'acquisto di questo prodotto progettato e realizzato da TRIGANO JARDIN. Per garantire un 
utilizzo efficace e sicuro, vi chiediamo di prestare la massima attenzione ai vari consigli forniti e di consultare le figure 
corrispondenti a ogni fase dell'installazione riportate nelle pagine seguenti. Conservare con cura le presenti istruzioni di 
montaggio in quanto potranno rivelarsi utili in futuro.
Grazie e cordiali saluti,
La Società TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel ESNAULT - Direttore Generale.

IMPORTANTE
• Prima di procedere all'assemblaggio leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni.
• Seguire scrupolosamente i vari passaggi nell'ordine indicato.
• Conservare le istruzioni per tutta la durata utile del prodotto.
• Massima resistenza al vento: 150 km/h.
• Massima resistenza alla neve: 20 cm.
• Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la presenza di tutti i pezzi dichiarati nella lista.

SICUREZZA
• La preparazione dei punti di fissaggio a parete deve essere eseguita da un professionista per garantire la sicurezza del 
prodotto installato.
• Indipendentemente dal tipo di parete, i carichi di ancoraggio consentiti per le pareti devono essere superiori ai seguenti 
valori:
- 45 kg di tensione per punto di fissaggio;
- 75 kg di taglio per punto di fissaggio.
• È responsabilità dell'installatore e del cliente assicurarsi che il muro sia in grado di sostenere i carichi minimi richiesti.
• Per ragioni di sicurezza, questo prodotto deve essere montato da almeno due persone.
• Alcuni pezzi hanno bordi taglienti. Fare attenzione durante la manipolazione e indossare guanti adeguati.
• Non tentare di assemblare il prodotto in giornate di vento o di pioggia.
• Conservare tutti i sacchetti di plastica fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Tenere i bambini lontani dalla zona di assemblaggio.
• Evitare di assemblare il prodotto se le condizioni fisiche non lo consentono (stanchezza, cure mediche, assunzione di 
alcol o se soggetti a svenimenti).
• Se si utilizzano scale o utensili elettrici rispettare le istruzioni dei relativi produttori.
• Non aggrapparsi o reggersi alla struttura della tettoia.
• Questo prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato esclusivamente come riparo per un'automobile.
• Stringere nuovamente tutte le viti a fine montaggio.

INSTALLAZIONE
• Prendere contatto con l'amministrazione locale per verificare se l'installazione del prodotto richiede autorizzazioni 
specifiche.
• Controllare la planarità della parete: nel caso di una parete cava o curva, eseguire un solido incastro della scatola a 
parete per ottenere il corretto allineamento.
• Questo articolo deve essere installato facendo particolare attenzione alla planarità del terreno, in quanto sussiste il rischio 
di squilibrio o di rovesciamento.
• Il prodotto deve obbligatoriamente essere ancorato al suolo, al fine di assicurarne la stabilità e la rigidità, oltre a renderne 
valida la garanzia.
• Durante l'assemblaggio, posare i pezzi su elementi morbidi come il cartone da imballaggio, così da evitare il rischio di 
graffi e danni.
• Scegliere una collocazione al riparo dai venti dominanti e da potenziali accumuli di neve (ad esempio in prossimità di tetti, 
alberi, ecc.).
• Il prodotto dovrà essere assemblato su una base solida (come cemento o asfalto).
Fase PREPARAZIONE : La quantità complessiva di cemento da versare è di 0.128m3.
Fase PREPARAZIONE : Le viti per il fissaggio del prodotto alla parete non è fornito.
Fase FORATURA : Per preparare pezzi ˮJ-150972” al montaggio:

- Collocare due pezzi “J-150972” uno accanto all'altro;
- Posizionare la dima di foratura "J-151312" sulle parti "J-150972";
- Trapano con trapano Ø5;
- Rimuovere la dima di foratura "J-151312";
- Praticare i fori preforati con una punta Ø9;
- Lima l'interno delle parti "J-150972" a livello dei fori per rimuovere le sbavature.

Fase FORATURA : La fase di perforazione dei profili "J-150972" genera trucioli. Pulire l'area di montaggio per evitare il 
rischio di graffi. 
Fase 2 : È possibile verificare il posizionamento dei punti di ancoraggio sul muro alla fine di questo passaggio.
Fase 5 : Devi essere 4 persone per sollevare il tetto e mettere "J-7150954" e "J-7150955".
Fase 6 : Devi essere 4 persone per:

- Sollevare il prodotto;
- Mantenere il prodotto per il fissaggio a parete;
- Fissare il prodotto alla parete.

Fase 7 : Prima dell’ancoraggio del prodotto, controllare l’angolo di posizionamento dei piedi utilizzando una livella
Fase 7 : Per fissare il prodotto al suolo occorre:

- Praticare dei fori di Ø8 nel cemento in corrispondenza dei fori dei piedi di fissaggio del prodotto;
- Inserire con un martello i perni di ancoraggio "J-121374" nei fori;
- Avvitare i perni di ancoraggio.

Fase 16 : Con le forbici tagliare il rullo ˮJ-122599” in 4 strisce di lunghezza 2,5 m.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Rimuovere le pellicole protettive, quindi applicare il nastro microforato "J-140019" sui lati aperti del 
policarbonato.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Installare i pannelli di policarbonato con la superficie trattata anti-UV rivolta verso l'alto. Il lato trattato 
anti-UV è protetto da una pellicola che riporta le relative diciture.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Per facilitare il montaggio di viti autofilettanti autoperforanti ˮJ-121383” eseguire la foratura con punta
da trapano Ø3.

MANUTENZIONE
• Questo prodotto non è dotato di una struttura portante, non salire sopra la tettoia.
• Pulire regolarmente e accuratamente il tetto e le grondaie (neve, sporcizia, foglie). Qualora vi si depositasse una grossa 
quantità di neve, la tettoia potrebbe subire danni e diventare pericolosa.
• Pulire il prodotto con acqua di rubinetto o con prodotti a pH neutro specifici per i pannelli delle tettoie
• Colore della vernice RAL: 7016.
• Verificare regolarmente il serraggio delle viti del prodotto.

SERVIZIO POST VENDITA
• Il servizio post vendita è autorizzato a sostituire esclusivamente i componenti mancanti e/o difettosi e in alcun caso 
procederà alla sostituzione della totalità dell'articolo.
• A seconda della durata della garanzia dei pezzi e del periodo trascorso dall'acquisto del prodotto, verrà richiesto 
all'acquirente di corrispondere una percentuale del costo dei pezzi in base alla tabella riportata di seguito.

• Eventuali pezzi mancanti nell'imballaggio iniziale saranno forniti gratuitamente a condizione che il reclamo sia presentato 
entro due mesi dall'acquisto.
• Qualsiasi richiesta di risarcimento, a prescindere dal motivo e dalla natura, non sarà presa in considerazione.
• La merce non potrà essere in alcun caso restituita, salvo previo consenso esplicito o richiesta specifica da parte 
dell'azienda.
• Qualsiasi prodotto difettoso dovrà essere conservato e tenuto a disposizione per un mese, al fine di consentire la perizia 
da parte dell'azienda.
• Non è possibile modificare il prodotto originale (per esempio, aggiungendo un accessorio). Devono essere utilizzati solo 
pezzi di ricambio TRIGANO JARDIN. Per qualsiasi ulteriore richiesta di servizio post vendita, si prega di visitare il seguente 
sito: http://sav.triganojardin.com.

GARANZIA
Per usufruire della garanzia, conservare le presenti istruzioni e la ricevuta di acquisto.
In caso di problemi riscontrati sul prodotto, consultare il nostro sito Internet http://sav.triganojardin.com. 

1. Condizioni:
• La garanzia copre difetti di fabbricazione o cattivo funzionamento del prodotto nel quadro di un utilizzo normale.
• Le garanzie saranno ritenute valide solo se il prodotto sarà stato installato, utilizzato e mantenuto conformemente alle 
presenti istruzioni.
• Qualsiasi errata manipolazione e qualsiasi modifica del prodotto non conforme a quanto previsto nelle istruzioni provoca 
l'annullamento della garanzia.
• Le garanzie non coprono i danni causati dalle intemperie (tempesta, grandine, inondazione, ecc.) o da qualsiasi altro 
evento di forza maggiore (incendio, atto vandalico, ecc.).

2. Esclusioni
• Montaggio errato, installazione o utilizzo scorretti e/o manutenzione insufficiente.
• Fori, micro perforazioni o strappi accidentali causati dal montaggio o dall'utilizzo. 
• Mancato rispetto di raccomandazioni e istruzioni riportate nel manuale di montaggio e nella lettera di raccomandazioni.
• Mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di sigillatura del prodotto prima dell'uso.
• Modifiche ai prodotti e deterioramenti dovuti alle intemperie (pioggia, neve, grandine, vento).

3. Durata:
• I pezzi in alluminio sono garantiti 15 anni regressivi secondo la tabella riportata di seguito.
• Le piastre in policarbonato sono garantite 10 anni regressivi secondo la tabella riportata di seguito.
• I pezzi di giunzione in acciaio sono garantiti 2 anni regressivi secondo la tabella riportata di seguito.
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Percentuale sostenuta dall'azienda
 

Percentuale sostenuta dal cliente
 100% Sostituzione gratuita del pezzo

60% 40% 
50% 50% 
40% 60% 
30% 70% 
20% 80% 
10% 90% 

Anni a partire dall'acquisto del prodotto

Durata della
garanzia

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

2 anni  

10 anni          

15 anni

100 %

100 % 50 % 30 % 30 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 10 %

100 % 60 % 50 % 50 % 40 % 40 % 30 % 30 % 20 % 20 % 20 % 10 % 10 % 10 %
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UTENSILI NECESSARI

NOMENCLATURE
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J-122594
x126

J-121116 Ø8x20mm
x78

J-121385 4,8x25mm
x116

J-121374 Ø8x95mm
x8

J-121615 Ø8
x110

J-121518 Ø8
x78

J-121128 Ø8x120mm
x6

J-121627 Ø5
x116

J-121126 Ø8x60mm
x12

J-7150953
x3

J-150972
x4J-151312

x1

J-150995
x4

J-150989
x2

J-7150981
x2

J-7150955
x1

J-150983
x4

J-150991
x4

J-150993
x4

J-150980
x2

J-150952
x2

J-150951
x2

J-150973
x16

J-122597
x14

J-150950
x2

J-7150954
x1

J-7150996
x8

J-122599
x1

J-150971
x2

3063 mm

J-121127 Ø8x110mm
x2

2500 mm

J-122564
x2

J-140019
x3

J-7150997
x2

J-151314
x2

J-151315
x1

J-150998
x5

J-150999
x2

Ø5 Nastro 
adesivo 
microforato

www.bsvillage.com
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VISTA ESPLOSA
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J-150950

J-150952
J-150952

J-150951
J-122597

J-7150955

J-7150954

J-150971

J-150971

J-150972

J-150972

J-150983

J-150983

J-150981

J-150981

J-122597

J-150972

J-150972

J-151315

J-151314

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,
wir möchten Sie zum Kauf Ihres von TRIGANO JARDIN konzipierten und gefertigten Produkts beglückwünschen und uns 
herzlich bei Ihnen bedanken. Damit es unter den bestmöglichen Sicherheitsbedingungen genutzt wird, bitten wir Sie, die 
nachfolgenden diversen Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam zu lesen und die entsprechenden Abbildungen auf den 
folgenden Seiten zu beachten. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Montageanleitung sorgfältig auf, sie kann auch in Zukunft hilfreich 
sein. 
Besten Dank und freundliche Grüße,
Die Firma TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel Esnault – Geschäftsführer.

WICHTIG
• Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage des Produkts beginnen.
• Bitte befolgen Sie die verschiedenen Etappen genau und halten Sie die Reihenfolge ein.
• Bewahren Sie die Anleitung über die gesamte Lebensdauer des Produkts auf.
• Maximale Windbeständigkeit: 150 km/h.
• Max. Schneelast: 20 cm.
• Sortieren Sie die Teile und prüfen Sie die Teileliste, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen.

SICHERHEIT
• Die Vorbereitung der Wandbefestigungspunkte muss von einem Fachmann durchgeführt werden, um die Sicherheit des 
installierten Produkts zu gewährleisten.
• Unabhängig von der Art der Wand müssen die zulässigen Verankerungslasten für die Wände größer sein als die 
folgenden Werte:
- 45 kg Spannung pro Befestigungspunkt; 
- 75 kg Scherung pro Befestigungspunkt.
• Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Monteurs und des Kunden, sicherzustellen, dass die Wand die erforderlichen 
Mindestlasten aufnehmen kann.
• Aus Sicherheitsgründen muss dieses Produkt mindestens von zwei Personen aufgebaut werden.
• Manche Teile haben scharfkantige Ränder. Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Handhabung, tragen Sie beim Zusammenbau 
stets Handschuhe.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt bei Wind oder Regen aufzubauen.
• Alle Plastikverpackungen müssen außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
• Kinder dürfen sich nicht im Montagebereich aufhalten.  
• Sie sollten das Produkt nicht aufbauen, wenn Sie müde sind, unter medikamentöser Behandlung stehen, unter 
Alkoholeinfluss stehen oder Ihnen schwindelig ist.
• Falls Sie eine Leiter oder Elektrowerkzeuge verwenden, beachten Sie bitte die Sicherheitshinweise des jeweiligen 
Herstellers.
• Nicht auf das Dach steigen bzw. auf dem Dach stehen.
• Dieses Produkt wurde ausschließlich dazu konzipiert und gefertigt, um als Carport genutzt zu werden.
• Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, sobald Sie die Montage beendet haben.

INSTALLATION
• Wenden Sie sich an die lokalen Behörden, um zu prüfen, ob für die Installation des Produkts Genehmigungen erforderlich 
sind.
• Überprüfen Sie die Ebenheit Ihrer Wand. Führen Sie bei einer hohlen oder gekrümmten Wand einen festen Keil des 
Wandkastens durch, um eine korrekte Ausrichtung zu erzielen.
• Dieser Artikel muss sorgfältig auf einem flachen und waagrechten Untergrund installiert werden, ansonsten besteht die 
Gefahr, dass er instabil ist und/oder umkippt.
• Die Bodenverankerung ist obligatorisch, damit das Produkt stabil und fest auf dem Boden steht und damit bei Bedarf 
Garantieansprüche geltend gemacht werden können.
• Legen Sie bei der Montage weiche Unterlagen wie Verpackungsmaterial aus Karton unter die Teile, um Kratzer und 
Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
• Wählen Sie einen windgeschützten Standort aus, an dem es keine Möglichkeiten für Schneeansammlungen gibt (Dächer, 
Bäume etc.).
• Dieses Produkt muss auf einem festen Untergrund montiert werden (wie Beton oder Asphalt).
VORBEREITUNG Schritt : Insgesamt muss 0.128 m3 Beton gegossen werden.
VORBEREITUNG Schritt : Die Schrauben zur Befestigung des Produkts an der Wand sind nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten.
BOHRUNG Schritt : Bei der Montage, um die Teile Nr "J-150972" zu vorbereiten:

- Legen Sie zwei Teile „J-150972“ nebeneinander.
- Legen Sie die Bohrschablone "J-151312" auf die Teile "J-150972";
- Bohren Sie mit einem Bohrer Ø5;
- Entfernen Sie die Bohrschablone "J-151312";
- Bohren Sie die vorgebohrten Löcher mit einem Bohrer Ø9.
- Feilen Sie die Innenseite der Teile "J-150972" in Höhe der Bohrlöcher, um Grate zu entfernen.

BOHRUNG Schritt : Der Bohrschritt der "J-150972" -Profile erzeugt Späne. Reinigen Sie den Montagebereich, um Kratzer 
zu vermeiden.
Schritt 2 : Am Ende dieses Schritts kann die Position der Ankerpunkte an der Wand überprüft werden.
Schritt 5 : Es werden 4 Personen benötigt, um das Dach anzuheben und die Füße „J-7150954“ und „J-7150955“ zu stellen.
Schritt 6 : Es werden 4 Personen benötigt, um:

- Das Produkt anzuheben;
- Das Produkt zu halten zur Wandmontage;
- Das Produkt an der Wand zu besfestigen.

Schritt 7 : Prüfen Sie die Rechtwinkligkeit der Füße mit der Wasserwaage, bevor Sie das Produkt verankern.
Schritt 7 : Für die Bodenbefestigung des Produkts müssen Sie:

- An der Stelle, wo sich die Löcher in den Befestigungsfüßen des Produkts befinden, Löcher mit Ø8 in den 
Beton bohren.

- Die Steckanker „J-121374“ mit einem Hammer in den Löchern versenken.
- Schrauben Sie die Steckanker fest.

Schritt 16 : Die Rolle Nr "J-122599" muss mit Schere in 4 Streifen von 2,5 m Länge geschenitten werden.
Schritte 16 → 20 : Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolien und bringen Sie dann das mikroperforierte Klebeband "J-140019" an den 
Seiten an Polycarbonat-Öffnungen.
Schritte 16 → 20 : Bitte montieren Sie die UV-stabilisierte Seite der Polycarbonat-Platten so, dass Sie Richtung Himmel 
zeigt.
Die UV-stabilisierte Seite ist mit einer beschrifteten Folie geschützt.
Schritte 16 → 20 : Um die Installation der selbstschneidenden Schrauben "J-121383" zu erleichtern, können Sie mit
einem Bohrer Ø3 vorbohren.
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PREPARAZIONE
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3 2 400 mm

400 mm
400 mm

4924 mm 3096 mm

Quantità totale 
necessaria: 
0.13m³

695 mm

5817 mm

400 mm

1

400 mm

695 mm695 mm695 mm

572 mm

572 mm

280 mm
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x14

2080 mm

x14
FR: NON FOURNIE
EN: NOT PROVIDED
DE: NICHT VORGESEHEN
NL: NIET VOORZIEN
IT: NON FORNITO
ES: NO PROVISTO
PT: NÃO FORNECIDO

M10

280 mm

Estimado/a señor/a:
Le felicitamos y le damos las gracias por haber adquirido un producto diseñado y fabricado por TRIGANO JARDIN. Para 
utilizarlo en condiciones adecuadas de seguridad, le aconsejamos que se familiarice con las recomendaciones que se 
incluyen a continuación y con las imágenes correspondientes que encontrará en las páginas adjuntas. Guarde las 
instrucciones de montaje, podrían resultarle útiles más adelante.
Gracias de nuevo. Reciba un cordial saludo:
La Sociedad TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel Esnault - Director general.

IMPORTANTE
• Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de proceder al montaje de su producto.
• Siga con atención y en el orden indicado las diferentes etapas.
• Conserve las instrucciones durante toda la vida útil del producto.
• Resistencia máxima al viento: 150 km/h.
• Resistencia máxima a la nieve: 20 cm.
• Separe las piezas y compruebe la lista del contenido antes de iniciar el montaje.

SEGURIDAD
• La preparación de los puntos de fijación a la pared debe ser realizada por un profesional para garantizar la seguridad del 
producto instalado.
• Independientemente del tipo de muro, las cargas de anclaje permitidas para los muros deben ser mayores que los 
siguientes valores:
- 45 kg de tensión por punto de fijación;
- 75 kg de corte por punto de fijación.
• Es responsabilidad del instalador y del cliente asegurarse de que la pared pueda soportar las cargas mínimas requeridas.
• Por motivos de seguridad, este producto deben montarlo dos personas como mínimo.
• Algunas piezas tienen bordes afilados. Vaya con cuidado al manipularlas. Durante el montaje, utilice guantes en todo 
momento.
• No intente montar el producto con mucho viento o lluvia.
• Mantenga todas las bolsas de plástico lejos del alcance de los niños.
• Aleje a los niños de la zona de montaje.
• Evite montar el producto si presenta signos de cansancio, está en tratamiento médico, se encuentra bajo los efectos del 
alcohol o si sufre mareos.
• Si utiliza una escalera o herramientas eléctricas, respete las advertencias de seguridad del fabricante.
• No trepe ni se cuelgue en el techo.
• Este producto se ha diseñado y fabricado únicamente para que se utilice como cobertizo para coches.
• Vuelva a apretar todos los tornillos al finalizar el montaje.

INSTALACIÓN
• Consulte con las autoridades locales para comprobar si es necesario pedir algún permiso para instalar el producto.
• Verifique la planitud de su pared: en el caso de una pared hueca o curva, realice una cuña sólida de la caja de la pared 
para obtener la alineación correcta.
• Este artículo debe instalarse cuidadosamente en un terreno llano y horizontal. En caso contrario, existe el riesgo de que 
no esté equilibrado y/o de que vuelque.
• El anclaje del producto al suelo es obligatorio para garantizar la estabilidad y la firmeza del producto y para asegurar la 
garantía.
• Durante el ensamblaje, coloque elementos flexibles como el cartón de embalaje bajo las piezas al objeto de evitar 
arañazos y daños.
• Elija una ubicación resguardada de los vientos dominantes y de las fuentes de acumulación de nieve (techumbre, 
árboles…).
• Este producto deberá ensamblarse sobre una base sólida (como el hormigón o el asfalto).
Etapa PREPARACION : La cantidad total de hormigón que debe verterse es de 0,128 m3.
Etapa PREPARACION : No se proporciona los tornillos para fijar el producto a la pared.
Etapa PERFORACIÓN : Para preparar las piezas "J-150972" para el ensamblaje, debe:

- Coloque dos piezas "J-150972" una al lado de la otra;
- Coloque la plantilla de perforación "J-151312" en las partes "J-150972";
- Perfore con un taladro Ø5;
- Retire la plantilla de perforación "J-151312";
- Perfore los agujeros pretaladrados con un taladro Ø9;
- Lime el interior de las piezas "J-150972" al nivel de los agujeros perforados para eliminar las rebabas.

Etapa PERFORACIÓN : La perforación de los perfiles «J-150972» genera virutas. Limpiar la zona de montaje para evitar 
riesgo de rayaduras.
Etapa 2 : Es posible verificar el posicionamiento de los puntos de anclaje en la pared al final de este paso.
Etapa 5 : Se necesitan 4 personas para levantar el techo y colocar los pies "J-7150954" y "J-7150955".
Etapa 6 : Debes ser 4 personas para:

- Levantar el producto;
- Mantenga el producto para fijarlo a la pared;
- Fije el producto a la pared. 

Etapa 7 : Antes del anclaje del producto debe comprobarse que los pies estén perfectamente nivelados.
Etapa 7 : Para fijar el producto al suelo, hace falta:

- Realizar unos orificios de Ø8 en el hormigón para colocar los orificios de los pies de fijación del producto;
- Clavar con un martillo las espigas de anclaje «J-121374» en los orificios;
- Atornillar las espigas de anclaje.

Etapa 16 : Cortar con tijeras el rollo «J-122599» en 4 tiras de 2,5m de largo.
Etapa 16 → 20 : Retire las películas protectoras y luego aplique cinta microperforada "J-140019" a los lados abiertos del 
policarbonato.
Etapa 16 → 20 : Instale el lado tratado con protección ultravioleta de los paneles de policarbonato hacia arriba. El lado con
tratamiento contra los rayos ultravioleta está protegido por un film con inscripciones.
Etapa 16 → 20 : Para facilitar la colocación de los tornillos autoperforantes «J-121383», preperforar con una broca de Ø3.

CEMENTO
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FR: Forets métaux Ø5 et Ø9 non fournis / EN: Metal drills Ø5 and Ø9 not supplied
DE: Metallbohrer Ø5 und Ø9 nicht mitgeliefert / NL: Metaalboren Ø5 en Ø9 niet meegeleverd

IT: Punte metalliche Ø5 e Ø9 non fornite / ES: Taladros metálicos Ø5 y Ø9 no suministrados
PT: Brocas de metal Ø5 e Ø9 não fornecidas

x4x4

J-121116J-121518

3

5

4

Gentile Signora, Egregio Signore,
Grazie e congratulazioni per l'acquisto di questo prodotto progettato e realizzato da TRIGANO JARDIN. Per garantire un 
utilizzo efficace e sicuro, vi chiediamo di prestare la massima attenzione ai vari consigli forniti e di consultare le figure 
corrispondenti a ogni fase dell'installazione riportate nelle pagine seguenti. Conservare con cura le presenti istruzioni di 
montaggio in quanto potranno rivelarsi utili in futuro.
Grazie e cordiali saluti,
La Società TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel ESNAULT - Direttore Generale.

IMPORTANTE
• Prima di procedere all'assemblaggio leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni.
• Seguire scrupolosamente i vari passaggi nell'ordine indicato.
• Conservare le istruzioni per tutta la durata utile del prodotto.
• Massima resistenza al vento: 150 km/h.
• Massima resistenza alla neve: 20 cm.
• Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la presenza di tutti i pezzi dichiarati nella lista.

SICUREZZA
• La preparazione dei punti di fissaggio a parete deve essere eseguita da un professionista per garantire la sicurezza del 
prodotto installato.
• Indipendentemente dal tipo di parete, i carichi di ancoraggio consentiti per le pareti devono essere superiori ai seguenti 
valori:
- 45 kg di tensione per punto di fissaggio;
- 75 kg di taglio per punto di fissaggio.
• È responsabilità dell'installatore e del cliente assicurarsi che il muro sia in grado di sostenere i carichi minimi richiesti.
• Per ragioni di sicurezza, questo prodotto deve essere montato da almeno due persone.
• Alcuni pezzi hanno bordi taglienti. Fare attenzione durante la manipolazione e indossare guanti adeguati.
• Non tentare di assemblare il prodotto in giornate di vento o di pioggia.
• Conservare tutti i sacchetti di plastica fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Tenere i bambini lontani dalla zona di assemblaggio.
• Evitare di assemblare il prodotto se le condizioni fisiche non lo consentono (stanchezza, cure mediche, assunzione di 
alcol o se soggetti a svenimenti).
• Se si utilizzano scale o utensili elettrici rispettare le istruzioni dei relativi produttori.
• Non aggrapparsi o reggersi alla struttura della tettoia.
• Questo prodotto è stato progettato per essere utilizzato esclusivamente come riparo per un'automobile.
• Stringere nuovamente tutte le viti a fine montaggio.

INSTALLAZIONE
• Prendere contatto con l'amministrazione locale per verificare se l'installazione del prodotto richiede autorizzazioni 
specifiche.
• Controllare la planarità della parete: nel caso di una parete cava o curva, eseguire un solido incastro della scatola a 
parete per ottenere il corretto allineamento.
• Questo articolo deve essere installato facendo particolare attenzione alla planarità del terreno, in quanto sussiste il rischio 
di squilibrio o di rovesciamento.
• Il prodotto deve obbligatoriamente essere ancorato al suolo, al fine di assicurarne la stabilità e la rigidità, oltre a renderne 
valida la garanzia.
• Durante l'assemblaggio, posare i pezzi su elementi morbidi come il cartone da imballaggio, così da evitare il rischio di 
graffi e danni.
• Scegliere una collocazione al riparo dai venti dominanti e da potenziali accumuli di neve (ad esempio in prossimità di tetti, 
alberi, ecc.).
• Il prodotto dovrà essere assemblato su una base solida (come cemento o asfalto).
Fase PREPARAZIONE : La quantità complessiva di cemento da versare è di 0.128m3.
Fase PREPARAZIONE : Le viti per il fissaggio del prodotto alla parete non è fornito.
Fase FORATURA : Per preparare pezzi ˮJ-150972” al montaggio:

- Collocare due pezzi “J-150972” uno accanto all'altro;
- Posizionare la dima di foratura "J-151312" sulle parti "J-150972";
- Trapano con trapano Ø5;
- Rimuovere la dima di foratura "J-151312";
- Praticare i fori preforati con una punta Ø9;
- Lima l'interno delle parti "J-150972" a livello dei fori per rimuovere le sbavature.

Fase FORATURA : La fase di perforazione dei profili "J-150972" genera trucioli. Pulire l'area di montaggio per evitare il 
rischio di graffi. 
Fase 2 : È possibile verificare il posizionamento dei punti di ancoraggio sul muro alla fine di questo passaggio.
Fase 5 : Devi essere 4 persone per sollevare il tetto e mettere "J-7150954" e "J-7150955".
Fase 6 : Devi essere 4 persone per:

- Sollevare il prodotto;
- Mantenere il prodotto per il fissaggio a parete;
- Fissare il prodotto alla parete.

Fase 7 : Prima dell’ancoraggio del prodotto, controllare l’angolo di posizionamento dei piedi utilizzando una livella
Fase 7 : Per fissare il prodotto al suolo occorre:

- Praticare dei fori di Ø8 nel cemento in corrispondenza dei fori dei piedi di fissaggio del prodotto;
- Inserire con un martello i perni di ancoraggio "J-121374" nei fori;
- Avvitare i perni di ancoraggio.

Fase 16 : Con le forbici tagliare il rullo ˮJ-122599” in 4 strisce di lunghezza 2,5 m.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Rimuovere le pellicole protettive, quindi applicare il nastro microforato "J-140019" sui lati aperti del 
policarbonato.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Installare i pannelli di policarbonato con la superficie trattata anti-UV rivolta verso l'alto. Il lato trattato 
anti-UV è protetto da una pellicola che riporta le relative diciture.
Fasi 16 → 20 : Per facilitare il montaggio di viti autofilettanti autoperforanti ˮJ-121383” eseguire la foratura con punta
da trapano Ø3.
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Geachte klant,
Wij willen u graag feliciteren en bedanken voor de aanschaf van dit product dat is ontworpen en geproduceerd door 
TRIGANO JARDIN. Wij vragen u om de verschillende tips hieronder aandachtig door te lezen en de bijbehorende 
tekeningen op de volgende pagina's goed te bekijken, zodat het toestel onder zo veilig mogelijke omstandigheden kan 
worden gebruikt. Bewaar deze montagehandleiding zorgvuldig voor eventueel toekomstig gebruik.
Met vriendelijke groet,
TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel ESNAULT - Algemeen Directeur.

BELANGRIJK
• Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u het product monteert.
• Volg de verschillende stappen nauwkeurig en in de juiste volgorde op.
• Bewaar de instructies gedurende de volledige levensduur van het product.
• Maximale windbestendigheid: 150 km/uur.
• Maximale sneeuwbestendigheid: 20 cm.
• Sorteer de onderdelen en controleer de onderdelenlijst voordat u met de montage begint.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIEZEN
• De voorbereiding van de muurbevestigingspunten moet worden uitgevoerd door een professional om de veiligheid van 
het geïnstalleerde product te garanderen.
• Ongeacht het type muur, de toegestane verankeringsbelastingen voor de muren moeten groter zijn dan de volgende 
waarden:
- 45 kg spanning per bevestigingspunt;
- 75 kg afschuiving per bevestigingspunt.
• Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur en de klant om ervoor te zorgen dat de muur de minimaal vereiste 
belastingen kan opnemen.
• Om veiligheidsredenen moet dit product door minstens twee personen worden gemonteerd.
• Sommige onderdelen hebben ruwe randen. Hanteer de onderdelen voorzichtig en draag altijd handschoenen tijdens het 
monteren.
• Probeer het product niet te monteren wanneer het waait of regent.
• Houd alle plastic zakken buiten het bereik van kinderen.
• Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de werkplaats waar u het product monteert.
• Monteer het product niet als u moe bent, medicijnen gebruikt, onder invloed van alcohol bent of als u zich duizelig voelt.
• Als u een ladder of elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt, volg dan de veiligheidsinstructies van de fabrikant op.
• Klim niet op het dak en ga er niet op staan.
• Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen en geproduceerd om te worden gebruikt als een carport.
• Draai alle schroeven aan het einde van de montage goed vast.

INSTALLATIE
• Neem contact op met de plaatselijke autoriteiten om na te gaan of er vergunningen nodig zijn om het product te mogen 
installeren.
• Controleer de vlakheid van uw muur In het geval van een holle of gebogen muur dient u de muurdoos stevig vast te 
klemmen om een correcte uitlijning te verkrijgen.
• Dit artikel moet zorgvuldig worden geïnstalleerd op een vlakke en horizontale ondergrond, anders staat het niet in balans 
en/of kan het omvallen.
• De verankering van het product in de grond is verplicht om de stabiliteit en weerstand van het product te kunnen 
waarborgen, en om van de garantie gebruik te kunnen maken.
• Leg tijdens de montage soepele elementen, zoals de kartonnen verpakking, onder de onderdelen om krassen en 
beschadiging te voorkomen.
• Kies een locatie die beschut is tegen windvlagen en vrij is van zones waar sneeuw zich kan ophopen (zoals een dak, 
bomen enz.).
• Dit product moet op een solide ondergrond (zoals beton of asfalt) worden gemonteerd.
VOORBEREIDING : De totale hoeveelheid te storten beton bedraagt 0.128 m3.
VOORBEREIDING : De schroeven voor het bevestigen van het product aan de muur wordt niet meegeleverd.
Stap BOREN : Om de onderdelen "J-150972" voor montage voor te bereiden, moet u:

- Leg twee stukken “J-150972” naast elkaar;
- Plaats de boormal "J-151312" op de onderdelen "J-150972";
- Boor met een Ø5 boor;
- Verwijder de boorsjabloon "J-151312";
- Boor de voorgeboorde gaten met een boor Ø9;
- Vijl de binnenkant van onderdelen "J-150972" ter hoogte van de geboorde gaten om bramen te verwijderen.

Stap BOREN : De boorfasen in „J-150972”-profilen veroorzaakt het ontstaan van spanen. Maak het montagegebied 
schoon om het risico op krassen te beperken.
Stap 2: Aan het einde van deze stap is het mogelijk om de positie van de ankerpunten op de muur te controleren.
Stap 5 : Je moet met 4 personen zijn om het dak op te tillen en de voeten "J-7150954" en "J-7150955" te plaatsen.
Stap 6 : Je moet 4 personen zijn om:

- Til het product op;
- Onderhoud het product voor bevestiging aan de muur;
- Bevestig het product aan de muur.

Stap 7 : Door het verankeren van het product, kijk met behulp van een waterpas, de hoek van de poten na.
Stap 7 : Om het product in de grond te verankeren, moet u het volgende doen:

- Boor gaten van Ø8 in het beton op de plaats van de gaten in de bevestigingspoten van het product;
- Sla de J-121374-ankerbouten in de gaten;
- Schroef de ankerbouten vast.

Stap 16 : Deel, met behulp van een schaar, de rol “J-122599” in 4 stroken van 2,5 m.
Stappen 16 → 20 : Verwijder de beschermfolies en breng vervolgens microgeperforeerde tape "J-140019" aan op de 
zijkanten polycarbonaat openingen.
Stappen 16 → 20 : Installeer de polycarbonaatplaten met de uv-behandelde zijde naar boven. De uv-behandelde zijde 
herkent u aan de beschermfolie met inscripties. 
Stappen 16 → 20 : Boor eerst met het onderdeel Ø3 om het bevestigen van de zelf borende schroeven “J-121383” 
gemakkelijker te maken.

www.bsvillage.com



2

14 33

x14 x14

J-121116J-121615

J-121116 Ø8x20mm

x14

J-121518 J-150998

x2

J-150972

2

1

2

1

1

13

13

13

x5

1
2

13

1

J-150999

2

665 mm
595 mm

665 mm
665 mm

665 mm
595 mm

Caro(a) Sr.(a),
Gostaríamos de o(a) felicitar e agradecer por ter comprado este produto que foi concebido e fabricado pela TRIGANO 
JARDIN. Para que possa ser utilizado nas melhores condições possíveis de segurança, pedimos-lhe que preste a devida 
atenção aos diferentes conselhos mencionados a seguir e que consulte as imagens correspondentes que se encontram 
nas páginas seguintes. Guarde cuidadosamente este manual de montagem que poderá ser-lhe útil no futuro.
Com os nossos melhores cumprimentos,
Empresa TRIGANO JARDIN,
Michel Esnault - diretor-geral.

IMPORTANTE
• Leia com atenção as instruções antes de realizar a montagem do produto. 
• Siga as diferentes etapas cuidadosamente e na ordem indicada.
• Guarde as instruções durante a vida útil do produto. 
• Resistência máxima ao vento: 150 km/h.
• Resistência máxima à neve: 20 cm.
• Separe as peças e verifique a lista do conteúdo antes de realizar a montagem.

SEGURANÇA
• A preparação dos pontos de fixação na parede deve ser realizada por um profissional para garantir a segurança do 
produto instalado.
• Independentemente do tipo de parede, as cargas de ancoragem permitidas para as paredes devem ser maiores que os 
seguintes valores:
- 45 kg de tensã por ponto de fixação;
- 75 kg de cisalhamento por ponto de fixação.
• É de responsabilidade do instalador e do cliente garantir que a parede seja capaz de suportar as cargas mínimas 
necessárias.
• Por razões de segurança, este produto deve ser montado, no mínimo, por duas pessoas.
• Algumas peças têm arestas afiadas. Tenha cuidado durante a utilização e use sempre luvas durante a montagem.
• Não tente montar o produto em condições de vento ou chuva.
• Mantenha todos os sacos de plástico fora do alcance das crianças.
• As crianças devem estar afastadas da área de montagem.
• Evite montar o produto se estiver cansado, a tomar medicamentos, sob o efeito de álcool ou com tonturas.
• Se utilizar uma escada ou ferramentas elétricas, siga as recomendações de segurança do fabricante.
• Não trepe ou se agarre ao telhado.
• Este produto foi concebido e fabricado para ser utilizado apenas como resguardo para automóveis.
• Aperte todos os parafusos no final da montagem.

INSTALAÇÃO
• Consulte as autoridades locais para verificar se é necessária uma licença para instalar o produto.
• Verifique o nivelamento da sua parede.No caso de uma parede oca ou curva, faça uma cunha sólida da caixa de parede 
para obter o alinhamento correto.
• Este produto deve ser montado cuidadosamente numa superfície plana e horizontal, caso contrário poderá tornar-se 
instável ou cair.
• A fixação do produto no chão é obrigatória para garantir a estabilidade e a rigidez do mesmo e assegurar a garantia.
• Durante a montagem, utilize elementos flexíveis como uma caixa de embalagem debaixo das peças para evitar riscos e 
danos.
• Escolha um local que não esteja exposto a ventos fortes e fontes de acumulação de neve (telhados, árvores, etc.).
• Este produto deve ser montado numa superfície sólida, como cimento ou asfalto.
Etapa PREPARAÇÃO : A quantidade total de cimento a deitar é de 0,128 m3.
Etapa PREPARAÇÃO : Os parafusos para fixar o produto na parede não é fornecido.
Etapa PERFURAÇÃO : Para preparar as peças "J-150972" para montagem, você deve:

- Coloque duas peças “J-150972” lado a lado;
- Coloque o gabarito de perfuração "J-151312" nas peças "J-150972";
- Perfure com uma broca Ø5;
- Remova o gabarito de furação "J-151312";
- Faça os furos pré-perfurados com uma broca Ø9;
- Arquive o interior das peças "J-150972" ao nível dos orifícios perfurados para remover rebarbas.

Etapa PERFURAÇÃO : A etapa de perfuração dos perfis “J-150972” gera aparas. Limpar a zona de montagem para evitar 
a formação de riscos.
Etapa 2 : É possível verificar o posicionamento dos pontos de ancoragem na parede no final desta etapa.
Etapa 5 : São necessárias 4 pessoas para levantar o teto e colocar os pés “J-7150954” e “J-7150955”.
Etapa 6 : São necessárias 4 pessoas para:

- Levante o produto;
- Manter o produto para fixação na parede;
- Fixe o produto na parede.

Etapa 7 : Verificar a esquadria dos pés com um nível de água antes de fixar o produto.
Etapa 7 : Para fixar o produto no chão, é necessário:

- Fazer furos com um diâmetro de 8 no cimento no local dos orifícios dos pés de fixação do produto;
- Empurrar com um martelo os pinos de fixação “J-121374” nos orifícios;
- Apertar os pinos de fixação.

Etapa 16 : Cortar com uma tesoura o rolo “J-122599” em 4 tiras com 2,5 m de comprimento.
Etapas 16 → 20 : Remova as películas protetoras e aplique fita microperfurada "J-140019" nas laterais abertas do 
policarbonato.
Etapas 16 → 20 : Instale o lado tratado anti-UV dos painéis de policarbonato para o céu. O lado tratado anti-UV está 
protegido por uma película com inscrições.
Etapas 16 → 20 : Para facilitar o posicionamento dos parafusos autorroscantes “J-121383”, perfurar previamente com 
uma broca de Ø 3.
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4

x8 x36x8

FASE 1

J-121116J-121615J-121518 FASE 3

16 33

J-121116 Ø8x20mm

RISULTATO

FASE 2

x6

x3

1

2

2

x6

x3

1

www.bsvillage.com



5

x8

J-7150955J-121116 FASE 4

17 33

J-121116 Ø8x20mm

RISULTATO

x8

J-121615

1

2

J-7150954

www.bsvillage.com



18 33

6

1

3

595 mm

595 mm

FR: RONDELLES ET ECROUS NON 
FOURNIS
EN: WASHERS AND NUTS NOT 
SUPPLIED
DE: UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN UND 
MUTTERN
NICHT MITGELIEFERT
NL: RINGEN EN MOEREN NIET 
MEEGELEVERD
IT: RONDELLE E DADI NON FORNITI
ES: ARANDELAS Y TUERCAS NO 
SUMINISTRADAS
PT: ARRUELAS E PORCAS NÃO 
FORNECIDAS 2

4

FR: RONDELLES ET ECROUS NON 
FOURNIS
EN: WASHERS AND NUTS NOT 
SUPPLIED
DE: UNTERLEGSCHEIBEN UND 
MUTTERN
NICHT MITGELIEFERT
NL: RINGEN EN MOEREN NIET 
MEEGELEVERD
IT: RONDELLE E DADI NON FORNITI
ES: ARANDELAS Y TUERCAS NO 
SUMINISTRADAS
PT: ARRUELAS E PORCAS NÃO 
FORNECIDAS

J-150999

www.bsvillage.com



7

x6x6 x4

J-150983J-121518

19 33

J-121116 Ø8x20mm

J-121128

J-121128 Ø8x120mm

4

5

3

1

2

FR : Foret Ø8 béton non fourni / EN : Ø8 concrete drill bit not supplied
DE : Ø8 Betonbohrer nicht mitgeliefert / NL : Ø8 betonboor niet meegeleverd

IT : Punta per calcestruzzo Ø8 non fornita / ES : Broca de hormigón Ø8 no suministrada
PT : Broca para betão Ø8 não fornecida

x8

J-121374

=
=

www.bsvillage.com



x16x6 x4

J-150995J-121615J-121518

20 33

8

RISULTATO

x4

J-121126

J-121126 Ø8x60mm

x2

J-150989

x4

J-7150996

12

1
2

12

1
2

1

2

1

2

x2

J-121127

J-121127 Ø8x110mm

www.bsvillage.com



9

x12x12

J-121615J-121518

21 33

RISULTATO

1

65 mm

2

FASE 7 FASE8

1

65 mm

2

21

2
1

www.bsvillage.com



x16x8 x4

J-121615J-121518

22 33

10

RISULTATO

x8

J-121126

J-121126 Ø8x60mm

x4

x4

J-7150969

J-150993

J-150993

J-150991

J-150991

J-150991 J-150993

J-150993

J-150991

J-150993

J-150991

www.bsvillage.com



11

x8x8

J-121615J-121518

23 33

RISULTATO

697 mm 697 mm

x8

J-121627

x8

J-121385

1
2

J-121627

J-121615

697 mm

FASE 9 FASE 10

1
2

J-121627

J-121615

697 mm

www.bsvillage.com



12

x8x8

J-121615J-121518

24 33

RISULTATO

735 mm 735 mm

x8

J-121627

x8

J-121385 FASE 11 FASE 10

1

J-121615

J-121627

2

735 mm

1

J-121615

J-121627

2

735 mm

www.bsvillage.com



13

25 33

FR : Mettre les caches écrous sur 
l’ensemble des
écrous
EN : Fix the nut covers on all the 
nuts
DE : Montieren Sie die Kappen auf 
allen Muttern
NL : Bedek alle moeren met de 
moerkapjes
IT : Applicare i copridado a tutti i 
dadi
ES : Coloque los embellecedores 
en todas las
tuercas
PT : Colocar proteções de porcas 
em todas as
porcas

RISULTATO

x126

J-122594 FASE 12

2

www.bsvillage.com



RISULTATO

14

26 33

x4

J-121627

x2

J-150980
FASE 13

x4

J-121385

www.bsvillage.com



15

27 33

RISULTATO

1

2
x20

J-121627

x2

J-150952

x2

J-150951

x20

J-121385

175 mm 175 mm

www.bsvillage.com



16

28 33

x4

J-150973

x4

J-122597

1
2

x1

J-150950

x2 1/4

J-122599

x6

J-121627

J-122599
20 mm

4

30 mm

Nastro 
adesivo 

microforato

30 mm

FASE 15

x6

J-121385

J-140019

3

Silicone

Silicone

www.bsvillage.com



2
1

17

29 33

x2

J-150973

x2

J-122597

x18

J-121627

3

Nastro 
adesivo 

microforato

30 mm

20 mm

30 mm

x18

J-121385 J-140019

396 mm

396 mm

www.bsvillage.com



21

18

30 33

x4

J-150973

x4

J-122597

x1

J-150950

x10

J-121627

3

Nastro
adesivo 

microforato

30 mm

20 mm

30 mm

30 mm

20 mm
30 mm

x10

J-121385 J-140019

Nastro 
adesivo 

microforato

www.bsvillage.com



19

31 33

x2

J-150973

x2

J-122597

x18

J-121627

1
2 3

Nastro 
adesivo 

microforato

30 mm

20 mm 30 mm

x18

J-121385 J-140019

www.bsvillage.com



20

32 33

x4

J-150973

x2

J-122597

x16

J-121627

x2 1/4

J-122599

2 3

J-122599

1

Nastro 
adesivo 
microforato

x16

J-121385 J-140019

www.bsvillage.com



21 Silicone

33 33

x4

J-121627

x4

J-121385

x2

J-151314

www.bsvillage.com



www.bsvillage.com

www.bsvillage.com

info@bsvillage.com

0522 15 36 417

0522 18 40 494

BUSINESS SHOP S.r.l. a Socio Unico
Via della Repubblica n. 19/1 - 42123 Reggio Emilia (RE)

P.Iva e C.F. 02458850357 - Cap. soc. 60.000,00 € i.v.


